
July 24, 2025 

Breanna Smith 
breanna.smith@ryan.com 
Ryan LLC 
1999 Broadway, Suite 4100 
Denver, CO 80202 

Reference Log Number(s):  202502325 
Account Number: R0417048 & R0417049 
Owner:  CSM Park Meadows LLC 
Address of Property:  830 & 8322 S. Valley Hwy 

***PLEASE NOTE*** 

Your abatement hearing(s) will be held telephonically using the County’s telephone 
conferencing program.  Instructions to access the hearing will follow by separate e-mail 
invitation. 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

The Douglas County Assessor’s Office has reviewed the abatement petition you filed for the above 
referenced Log Number(s) 202502325 and is recommending adjustment of the petition for tax year 
2024.  The enclosed Transmittal Sheet provides details of the Assessor’s decision and 
recommended adjusted values for each Log Number.  Please note that the tax dollar references are 
an estimate only, the actual tax dollar amounts will be determined by the Douglas County 
Treasurer.    Please review the following options below and indicate your choice by initialing on 
the appropriate line. 

______ I accept the Assessor’s recommended reduction in value and terminate any further 
appeal. 

I wish to withdraw my petition without any reduction in value and end any further 
appeal. 

I wish to take an Administrative Denial which allows me to proceed to a 
higher level of appeal. 

I wish to have a hearing of my petition before a referee appointed by the 
County Board of Commissioners.  The hearing will be held on  
August 21, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. 

Dated this _______ day of ________________________, 2025. 25th July

BS



Abatement Petition Hearing 
July 24, 2025 
Page Two 

This office must receive this form, completed and initialed by you, at least one week before 
the scheduled date of the hearing.  You may scan and e-mail (preferred), fax or mail your request 
to me at: 

Office of the County Attorney 
100 Third Street 
Castle Rock, CO 80104 
Fax No.: 303-484-0399 
E-mail: achamberlain@douglas.co.us

If you have chosen to accept the Assessor’s recommendation or communicated your wish to 
withdraw your petition, no further action on your part is necessary.  The Administrative Denial 
choice will be noted by the Referee and instructions on filing your appeal will be provided.  If, 
however, you wish to continue with this appeal process, a public hearing before an independent 
hearing officer has been scheduled for consideration of your tax abatement petition.  As noted 
above, your hearing is scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on August 21, 2025.  

Attached is a copy of the Abatement Hearing Information.  If you have additional evidence to be 
submitted and included with the hearing documents, please email this documentation to me two 
business days prior to the hearing.  If the evidence is not received two business days prior to the 
hearing, the Hearing Officer can disallow it from being presented at hearing.  The Assessor’s 
documentary evidence to be presented at hearing is also included with this notification. 

If you are unable to attend this hearing, please contact me prior to the scheduled hearing via email 
and we can reschedule.   

If you have questions concerning the hearing, please contact me at achamberlain@douglas.co.us.   
Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Ashley Chamberlain 

Ashley Chamberlain 
Abatement Hearings Administrator 

Arc 

Enclosures

mailto:achamberlain@douglas.co.us






Account #

Original

Account #

Final

Account #

R0417048
R0417049

Totals

Account #
R0417048
R0417049
R0417048
R0417049 SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)
SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$553,057.47 $118,168.59

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

$28,140,000 $7,381,870 $671,226.06 $24,020,000 $6,082,300

$240,763.63 $15,676.15
$16,380,000 $4,561,650 $414,786.28 $13,260,000 $3,434,480 $312,293.84 $102,492.44
$11,760,000 $2,820,220 $256,439.78 $10,760,000 $2,647,820

$6,082,300 $553,057.47

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

Values Total: $24,020,000 ($170,000) $23,850,000

9.0929% $32,471.66
$1,011,810 6.700% $67,790 9.0929% $6,164.08

$272,887.02
Account Total: $13,260,000 ($85,000) $13,175,000 $3,434,480 $312,293.84

($30,000) $10,756,638 27.900% $3,001,100 9.0929%

$126,585 6.700% $8,480 9.0929% $771.08R0417049 1125 3098 $126,585 $0
1225 3098 $1,066,810 ($55,000)
2115 3098 $1,279,967 $0
2215 3098 $10,786,638

$1,279,967 27.900% $357,110

9.0929% $29,963.83
$1,350,565 6.700% $90,490 9.0929% $8,228.17

$201,301.35
Account Total: $10,760,000 ($85,000) $10,675,000 $2,647,820 $240,763.63

($30,000) $7,934,871 27.900% $2,213,830 9.0929%

$208,435 6.700% $13,970 9.0929% $1,270.28R0417048 1125 3098 $208,435 $0
1225 3098 $1,405,565 ($55,000)
2115 3098 $1,181,129 $0
2215 3098 $7,964,871

$1,181,129 27.900% $329,530

$4,169,220 9.0929% $379,103.01

$7,381,870 $671,226.06

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Values Total: $28,140,000 ($115,000) $28,025,000

$1,406,552 27.900% $392,430 9.0929% $35,683.27R0417049 2115 3098 $1,406,552 $0
2215 3098 $14,973,448 ($30,000)
Account Total: $16,380,000 ($30,000) $16,350,000 $4,561,650 $414,786.28

$14,943,448 27.900%

27.900% $2,364,180 9.0929% $214,972.52
Account Total: $11,760,000 ($85,000) $11,675,000 $2,820,220 $256,439.78
2215 3098 $8,503,758 ($30,000) $8,473,758

3098 $1,139,442 $0 $1,139,442 27.900% $317,900 9.0929% $28,906.33
$1,866,678 ($55,000) $1,811,678 6.700% $121,380

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

R0417048 1125 3098 $250,122 $0 $250,122 6.700% $16,760 9.0929% $1,523.97
1225 3098

Abstract 
Code

Tax
District

Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

9.0929% $11,036.96
2115

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

Assessor Final 
Review Value $24,020,000

Original Values

Petitioner CSM PARK MEADOWS LLC 

Reason Adjusting based on the 2023 Board of Assessment Appeal 
Orders 2023BAA2476 & 2023BAA2477  Agent RYAN LLC

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

The subject property (R0417048) is a Residence Inn hotel with 112 rooms built in 2000. The petitioner provided study period income and 
expense data as well as monthly sales tax reports to determine the percentage of long-term stays at the property.  After consideration of 
similar sales and characteristics, the per key value was adjusted from $105,000 to $96,071 and the residential percentage for TY 2024 
was adjusted to 15% for both land and improvements. The subject property (R0417049) is a Mariott Courtyard hotel with 156 rooms and 
built in 2000.  Study period income, expense and occupancy data was provided for the property.  Significant deferred maintenance 
issues were also considered in determining the per key value. After consideration of this data, the per key value was adjusted from 
$105,000/key to $85,000/key due to condition and performance issues identified.  Based upon sales tax reports for 2024, 9% of the 
improvements and land were allocated to a residential assessment rate. The per key value matches the BAA stipulation processed for 
TY 2023 while the residential percentage of each hotel is based upon the monthly sales tax reports for 2024.                            

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser FAE

Date Received 5/27/2025 Recommendation Adjust

Transmittal Sheet for Internal Abatement #:  202502325
Abatement # 202502325 Staff Appraiser FAE






















	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit




